tioner that the United States should pay to the petitioner for 
the use of said improvements and inventions whatever the said 
use was reasonably worth, and the petitioner upon information 
and belief says that the said use was reasonably worth the 
sum of thirty-one thousand dollars ($31,000).”

The defendant pleaded the statute of limitations, the assign-
ment for valuable consideration of the patented improvements, 
and want of novelty.

The case having been heard, the Court of Claims, upon the 
evidence, filed the following findings of fact and conclusion of